

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 92nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 276-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING DR. RAIAN ISABELO PALACAY SUYU, A RESIDENT OF BARANGAY TANZA, TUGUEGARAO CITY, FOR BEING THE TOP 3 (NATIONAL TOPNOTCHER) IN THE APRIL 2024 PHYSICIANS LICENSURE EXAMINATION

Sponsors

*5:	Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
	Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
	Hon. Jude T. Bayona
	Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
	Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
	Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
	Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
	Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
	Hon. Grace B. Arago
	Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag
	Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang
	Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
	Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
	Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
	Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) announced that 1,906 out of 3,434 or 55.5% passed the Physicians Licensure Examination given by the Board of Medicine in NCR, Baguio, Cagayan De Oro, Cebu, Davao, Iloilo, Legazpi, Lucena, Pampanga, Rosales, Tacloban, Tuguegarao and Zamboanga this April 2024;

WHEREAS, DR. RAIAN ISABELO PALACAY SUYU, a resident of Barangay Tanza, Tuguegarao City, has demonstrated outstanding academic excellence and commitment to the medical profession;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, DR. RAIAN ISABELO PALACAY SUYU is the son of Mr. Ferdinand Suyu who is a resident of Barangay Bagay, Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, DR. RAIAN ISABELO PALACAY SUYU recently participated in the April 2024 Physicians Licensure Examination, a rigorous assessment of medical knowledge, skills and competency;

WHEREAS, DR. RAIAN ISABELO PALACAY SUYU of Far Eastern University has achieved remarkable success in the April 2024 Physicians Licensure Examination by securing the prestigious position of Top 3 National Topnotcher with an average of 88.83% showcasing exceptional competence, diligence and dedication to his craft;

WHEREAS, DR. RAIAN ISABELO PALACAY SUYU, a graduate of Saint Paul University Philippines as Cum Laude in 2015, obtained his Pre-Medical as Magna Cum Laude at Far Eastern University-Dr. Nicanor Reyes Medical Foundation in the year 2023. His one year post graduate internship program was in Philippine General Hospital and he successfully passed the April 2024 Physicians Licensure Examination as Top 3;

WHEREAS, DR. RAIAN ISABELO PALACAY SUYU's exemplary performance reflects his unwavering determination, perseverance and passion for the medical field, serving as an inspiration to aspiring healthcare professionals across the nation;

WHEREAS, DR. RAIAN ISABELO PALACAY SUYU's achievement brings immense pride and honor not only to himself but also to Barangay Tanza, Tuguegarao City and the entire medical community;

WHEREAS, DR. RAIAN ISABELO PALACAY SUYU's outstanding success in the most recent April 2024 Physicians Licensure Examination is commendable and it makes him an excellent person to aspire to and an inspiration for other Tuguegaraoeños to follow;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes laudable citizen who have brought home awards and honor worthy of admiration and merit.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend DR. RAIAN ISABELO PALACAY SUYU, a resident of Barangay Tanza, Tuguegarao City, for being Top 3 (National Topnotcher) in the April 2024 Physicians Licensure Examination.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Dr. Raian Isabelo Palacay Suyu as a token of our appreciation for his diligent efforts, unwavering dedication and outstanding commitment to the field of medicine.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 276-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

X-X-X

JOEI FO. Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date:

cel